ANALOG
W DEVICES
FEATURES
36MSPS Correlated Double Sampler (CDS)
2 ~ 36dB10-Bit VariableGain Amplifier (VGA)
Low NoiseClamp Circuits
Analog Preblanking Function
10-Bit 36MSPS AIDConverter

Specifications subject to change without notice.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ORDERING GUIDE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD9840 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0 -5-
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Maximum SCK Frequency fSCLK 6 MHz
SL to SCK Setup Time tLS 10 ns
SCK to SL Hold Time tLH 10 ns
SDATA Valid to SCK Rising Edge Setup tDS 10 ns
SCK Falling Edge to SDATA Valid Hold tDH 10 ns
Parameter With Respect to Min Max Unit
AVDD AVSS -0.3 +3.9 V
DVDD DVSS -0.3 +3.9 V
DRVDD DRVSS -0.3 +3.9 V
Digital Outputs DRVSS -0.3 DRVDD + 0.3 V
SHP, SHD, DATACLK DVSS -0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
CLPOB, CLPDM, PBLK DVSS -0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
SCK, SL, SDATA DVSS -0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
VRT, VRB, CMLEVEL AVSS -0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
BYPl, 2, 4, CCDIN AVSS -0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
Junction Temperature 150 °C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) 300 °C
Model TemperatureRange Package Description Package Option
AD9840JST -20°C to +75°C Thin Plastic Quad Flatpack (LQFP) ST-48
OBSOLETE
AD9840
PIN CONFIGURATION
WI-
~en
~ >-m::Jeno
~~..Jul!!t;~~~8!Ii::1enenenzena::l-oo»u
4811471146l14511441143l142114i114O1139113811371
AD9840
TOPVIEW
(Notto Scale)
.'PIN1
IDENTIFIER
!:!I~~~I.!!JI!!JI!!J~~~~~
ggjgj::J~n~::J~!!:§!~gj
ii:ii:E;~E;E;~~enen~E;
00 ~ U U0
NC =NO CONNECT
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
TYPE: AI '" Analog Input, AO '" Analog Output, DI '" Digital Input, DO '" Digital Output, P '" Power.
-6- REV. 0
----
Pin Number Name Type Description
1,2, 14 DRVSS P Digital Output Driver Ground.
3-12 DO-D9 DO Digital Data Outputs.
13 DRVDD P Digital Output Driver Supply.
15,18,24,41 DVSS P Digital Ground.
16 DATACLK DI Digital Data Output Latch Clock.
17,40 DVDD P Digital Supply.
19 PBLK DI Preblanking Clock Input.
20 CLPOB DI Black Level Clamp Clock Input.
21 SHP DI CDS Sampling Clock for CCD's Reference Level.
22 SHD DI CDS Sampling Clock for CCD's Data Level.
23 CLPDM DI Input Clamp Clock Input.
25, 26, 35 AVSS P Analog Ground.
27,33 AVDD P Analog Supply.
28 BYPI AO Internal Bias Level Decoupling.
29 BYP2 AO Internal Bias Level Decoupling.
30 CCDIN AI Analog Input for CCD Signal.
31,45 NC NC Internally Unconnected.
32 BYP4 AO Internal Bias Level Decoupling.
34 AUX21N AI Analog Input.
36 AUXIIN AI Analog Input.